4326 OO"\’({

BREVI OUNTS
EARE CEMBE
MITED

A253ZKH4"
2810312013 #294
PANIES HOUSE

A37
COM

E HARGMRRIN




GMI AERIALS LIMITED

CONTENTS OF THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

Page
Company Information 1

Abbreviated Balance Sheet 2 to 3

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts 4 to 6




GMI AERIALS LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

DIRECTORS:

SECRETARY:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

ACCOUNTANTS:

G M Inder
Mrs M Inder

Mrs M Inder

48 Beehive Lane
Welwyn Garden City
Hertfordshire

AL7 1JQ

04360074

Barr & Associates

Office W14, The Hot Office
15t Floor, Venture House

6 Silver Court, Watchmead
Welwyn Garden City
Hertfordshire

AL7I1TS

Page 1




GMI AERIALS LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET
31 DECEMBER 2012

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets
Investment property

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year

NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABELITIES

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one
year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

2012
Notes £ £

2 15,650
3 336,624
352,274

100,983

95,731

196,714

132,335
64,379
416,653
4 (285,702)
£2,694)
128,257
5 100
128,157
128,257

2011
£ £
19,448
336,624
356,072
99,704
46,269
145,973
137,498
8,475
364,547
(252,034)
(3.354)
109,159
100
109,059

109,159

The company 1s entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Compames Act 2006 for the year ended

31 December 2012

The menmtbers have not required the company to obtamn an audit of its financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2012 1n accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006

The directors acknowledge their respons

ibulities for

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies

Act 2006 and

{(b) prepanng financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of
each financial year and of 1ts profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections
394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial
statements, so far as applicable to the company

The n

otes form part of these abbreviated accounts

Page 2

continued




GMI AERIALS LIMITED

ABBREVIA1ED BALANCE SHEET - continued
31 DECEMBER 2012

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared m accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act
2006 relating to small comparues

The financial s re approved by the Board of Directors on 14 March 2013 and were signed on 1ts behalf by

Mrs M Inder - Director

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

Page 3




GMI AERIALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2412

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the hustorical ¢ost convention and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective Apnl 2008)

Turnover
Turnover represents net invoiced sales of goods, excluding value added tax

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation 15 provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over i1ts estimated useful
life or, 1f held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever 1s the shorter

Plant and machinery - 25% on reducing batance
Fixtures and fittings - 25% on reducing balance
Motor vehicles - 25% on reducing balance
Investment property

Investment property 1s shown at most recent valuation Any aggregate surplus or deficit ansing from changes 1n
market value 1s transferred to a revaluation reserve

Deferred tax

Deferred tax 1s recogmsed n respect of all urming differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance
sheet date

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held
under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful hives Those held under finance leases
are depreciated over their estumated useful ltves or the lease term, whichever 1s the shorter

The interest element of these obligations is charged to the profit and loss account over the relevant period The
capttal element of the future payments s treated as a hability

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight hine basis over the
pentod of the lease

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme Contributions payable to the company's pension
scheme are charged 1o the profit and loss account in the period to which they relate.

Page 4 continued




GMI AERIALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Total
£
COST
At | January 2012 64,415
Additions 1,420
At 31 December 2012 65,835
DEPRECIATION
At | January 2012 44,967
Charge for year 5,218
At 31 December 2012 50,185
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 December 2012 15,650
At 31 December 2011 19,448
INVESTMENT PROPERTY
Total
£
COST
At | January 2012
and 31 December 2012 336,624
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 December 2012 336,624
At 31 December 2011 336,624
CREDITORS
Creditors include the following debis falling due in more than five years
2012 2011
£ £
Repayable by instalments 54,402 74,597
CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL
Allotted, 1ssued and fully paid
Number Class Normunal 2012 2011
value £ £
100 Ordmary 1 100 100

Page 5 continued




GMI AERIALS LIMITED

NOTES 10 THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - confinued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

TRANSACTIONS WITH DIRECTORS

In accordance with the requirements of the Compames Act 2006 the following information 15 given below
relating to balances with and transactions relating to the company's directors

2012 2011
£ £
Included 1n creditors 208,439 161,052

Page 6




