## ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

**FOR** 

**GMI AERIALS LIMITED** 

28/03/2013 COMPANIES HOUSE

# CONTENTS OF THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

	Page
Company Information	1
Abbreviated Balance Sheet	2 to 3
Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts	4 to 6

# COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

**DIRECTORS:** 

G M Inder

Mrs M Inder

SECRETARY:

Mrs M Inder

**REGISTERED OFFICE:** 

48 Beehive Lane

Welwyn Garden City

Hertfordshire AL7 IJQ

**REGISTERED NUMBER:** 

04360074

**ACCOUNTANTS:** 

Barr & Associates

Office W14, The Hot Office 1st Floor, Venture House 6 Silver Court, Watchmead Welwyn Garden City

Hertfordshire AL7 1TS

### ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET 31 DECEMBER 2012

	2012	2	2011		
Notes	£	£	£	£	
				19,448	
3		336,624		336,624	
		352,274		356,072	
	100,983		99,704		
	95,731		46,269		
	196,714		145,973		
	132,335		137,498		
		64,379		8,475	
		416.653		364,547	
		,			
•		(205 502)		(2.52.02.4)	
4		(285,702)		(252,034)	
		(2,694)		(3,354)	
		128,257		109,159	
5		100		100	
		128,157		109,059	
		128,257		109,159	
	2 3	Notes £  2 3  100,983 95,731  196,714  132,335	Notes £ £ £  2	Notes £ £ £ £  2	

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 December 2012

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

## ABBREVIA I ED BALANCE SHEET - continued 31 DECEMBER 2012

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 14 March 2013 and were signed on its behalf by

Mrs M Inder - Director

### NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

### ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

#### Turnover

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of goods, excluding value added tax

#### Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter

Plant and machinery

- 25% on reducing balance

Fixtures and fittings

- 25% on reducing balance

Motor vehicles

- 25% on reducing balance

#### **Investment property**

Investment property is shown at most recent valuation. Any aggregate surplus or deficit arising from changes in market value is transferred to a revaluation reserve.

#### Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date

### Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter

The interest element of these obligations is charged to the profit and loss account over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the period of the lease

## Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to the profit and loss account in the period to which they relate.

# NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

2	TANGIBLE	FIXED ASSETS				Total			
						£			
	COST	2012				< 4.44 <b>5</b>			
	At 1 January : Additions	2012				64,415			
	Additions					1,420			
	At 31 Decem	ber 2012				65,835			
	DEPRECIA	TION							
	At I January					44,967			
	Charge for ye					5,218			
	At 31 Decem	ber 2012				50,185			
	NET BOOK	STATE TO				<del></del>			
	NET BOOK At 31 Decemb					15 650			
	At 31 Decem	OCI 2012				15,650			
	At 31 Decemi	ber 2011				19,448			
2	INMEGERAE	NT DRODERTY							
3	INVESTIME	NT PROPERTY				Total			
						£			
	COST								
	At I January								
	and 31 Decen	nber 2012				336,624			
	NET DOOK	N/AT THE							
	NET BOOK At 31 December					336,624			
	At 51 December	001 2012				330,024			
	At 31 December	ber 2011				336,624			
						====			
	CD CD WAS								
4	CREDITOR	S							
	Creditors include the following debts falling due in more than five years								
				<b>,</b>					
					2012	2011			
	<b>.</b>	. •			£	£			
	Repayable by	instalments			54,402	74,597			
5	CALLED UI	P SHARE CAPITA	L						
	Allotted, issue	ed and fully paid							
	Number	Class		Nominal	2012	2011			
				value	£	£			
	100	Ordinary		1	100	100			
					====				

# NO FES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

## 6 TRANSACTIONS WITH DIRECTORS

In accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 the following information is given below relating to balances with and transactions relating to the company's directors